Received: 03/03/2011

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/03/2011

## BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Section 6 Leaf No. 13 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

## SECTION 6 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES\*

- 6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)
  - 6.5.2 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)
    - (A) BellSouth® Dial Direct Service, BellSouth® Toll-Free Service, BellSouth® Long Distance Voice VPN Service and BellSouth® Long Distance Calling Card Service
      - (2) Usage Charges Table +

	MAXIMUM PER MINUTE USAGE RATES					
	Switched		Switched/Dedicated		Dedicated/Dedicated	
	Access		Access		Access	
		Each		Each		Each
Call Type	Initial	Additional	Initial	Additional	Initial	Additional
	Period	Period	Period	Period	Period	Period
Dial Direct	\$0.0882	\$0.0294	\$0.0531	\$0.0177	N/A	N/A
Toll-Free	\$0.0882	\$0.0294	\$0.0531	\$0.0177	N/A	N/A
Voice VPN	\$0.0882	\$0.0294	\$0.0531	\$0.0177	\$0.0270	\$0.0090
Calling Card	\$0.0882	\$0.0294	\$0.0882	\$0.0294	N/A	N/A

+ Effective the first billing cycle beginning on or after January 1, 2011, the usage charges for domestic and international Dial Direct Service, Toll Free Service, Long Distance Voice VPN Service and Long Distance Calling Card Service will increase 190% above the last rate charged prior to the expiration of the original term contract for Customers who elect or have elected to retain service beyond the expiration of their Customized Pricing Arrangement ("CPA") or Business Class Family of Services agreement ("BCFS"), or 190% above the rates listed above if the service was originally provided on a month-to-month basis.

\* These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202